After the release of the Group's FY19 financial report on 26 August 2019, the Group's tax returns for FY19 were
subsequently completed & lodged. Whilst 372 The Esplanade Pty Ltd is consolidated for accounting purposes it sits
outside the Velocity Property Group Limited tax consolidated group due to the fact Velocity Property Group Limited only
owns 50% of the share capital in 372 The Esplanade Pty Ltd and not 100%.

ONE Palm Beach received initial settlement income in FY19 and the subsequent preparation of the FY19 tax return for 372
The Esplanade Pty Ltd reported a tax liability of $1,050,213. This income tax liability was included against the Group's tax
consolidated carry forward losses. In calculating the Group's FY19 deferred taxes, the accounting profit in 372 The
Esplanade was unintentionally applied to losses within Velocity Property Group.

This resulted in an understatement of income tax (current liability) by $1,050,213 and an overstatement of deferred tax
liabilities.

The error in calculating deferred taxes had no impact on total comprehensive income or ultimately net assets previously
reported in the FY19 financial report.

Below is an extract of the Group's FY19 financial position following restatement of the above error:

Adjustments Restated
2019 2019

$ $ $

Total assets 96,820,598 - 96,820,598

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,424,779 - 3,424,779
Borrowings 62,104,753 - 62,104,753
Income tax - 1,050,213 1,050,213
Employee benefits 75,998 - 75,998
Redeemable preference shares 922,450 - 922,450
Total current liabilities 66,527,980 - 67,578,193

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 8,595,947 - 8,595,947
Deferred tax 1,452,249 (1,050,213) 402,036
Total non-current liabilities 10,048,196 - 8,997,983

Total liabilities 76,576,176 - 76,576,176

Net assets 20,244,422 - 20,244,422

Velocity Property Group Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2020

21

Note 5. Revenue

Revenue recognition accounting policy
Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled to in
exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

Revenues are recognised net of the amount of the associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the
taxation authority. In this case, it is recognised as part of the revenue.

Revenue is recognised for the major business activities as follows:

Sale of properties